MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Use of the name Maine Institute of Continuing Radiologic Education; authorized. The Maine Institute of Continuing Medical Education, which will be incorporated as a nonprofit, educational corporation, is granted the authority to use the name "Maine Institute of Continuing Radiologic Education."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 11, 1972

CHAPTER 163

AN ACT Relating to the Change of Name of Junior Achievement of Greater Portland, Inc. and to the Change of Name of Maine Council of the Blind to the National Federation of the Blind of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Authority to use name. The name of Junior Achievement of Greater Portland, Inc., is changed to Junior Achievement of Southwestern Maine, Inc.
- Sec. 2. Change of name. The name of Maine Council of the Blind, a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, is changed to the National Federation of the Blind of Maine.
- Sec. 3. Copy to be recorded. A copy of section 2 of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State and the Registry of Deeds of Kennebec County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 164

AN ACT Relating to Property of Cobbossee-Annabessacook Authority.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 105th Legislature in regular session by chapter 94 of the private and special laws of 1971 created the Cobbossee-Annabessacook Authority; and

Whereas, in order to carry out its public purposes, it is important that the authority be able to hold real estate; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1971, c. 94, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 94 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

In view of the public purposes of the authority, real estate which is owned or leased by it for nominal consideration and used for its purposes shall be exempt from real estate taxation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 11, 1972

CHAPTER 165

AN ACT Authorizing Oakfield to Withdraw from the Four Corners Elementary Community School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Town of Oakfield has voted to withdraw from the Four Corners Elementary Community School District under section 360 of Title 20 of the Maine Revised Statutes; and

Whereas, the vote in Oakfield exceeded the 3/3 majority required by statute; and

Whereas, the Towns of Dyer Brook, Merrill and Smyrna need to formulate new plans for the smaller district; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Oakfield authorized to withdraw from Four Corners Elementary Community School District. The Town of Oakfield is authorized to withdraw from the Four Corners Elementary Community School District and by this Act is withdrawn from said Four Corners Elementary Community School District.
- Sec. 2. Repealer. Chapter 17 of the private and special laws of 1971 is repealed.
- Sec. 3. Special town meeting. The selectmen of the Towns of Dyer Brook, Merrill and Smyrna shall call a special town meeting in the respective towns to vote on 2 articles to establish the right of the trustees to acquire